CIVA World and European Aerobatic Champions through the years

In the power Unlimited category

Year

1960
1961

1962
1963

1964
1965
1966

1967
1968

1969
1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

WAC - Classic Overall

2111

Bezak, Ladislav

Téth, Jézsef

Castano, Tomas

Martemjanov, Vladimir

Blaske, Erwin

Egorov, Igor

Hillard, Charlie

Letsko, Viktor

Tucek, Ivan

Loudenslager, Leo

Smolin, Victor

WAC - Classic men / women

m: Martemjanov, Vladimir
w: Korchuganova, Galina
m: Blaske, Erwin

w: Delcroix, Madelyne

m: Egorov, Igor
w: Savitskaya, Svetlana

m: Hillard, Charlie
w: Gaffaney, Mary

m: Letsko, Viktor
w: Leonova, Lidia

m: Tucek, Ilvan

w: Yaikova, Valentina

m: Loudenslager, Leo

w: Stewart, Betty

m: Smolin, Victor

WAC - Teams

CZECHOSLOVAKIA
(L.Bazak,J.Blaha, F.Skacelik)

HUNGARY (J.Téth, S.Katona,
P.Fejes)

CZECHOSLOVAKIA (L.Bazak,
L.Trebaticky, F.Skacelik)

m: USSR (V.Martemianov,
V.Ovsyankin, V.Piskunov)

m: GERMANY (E.Blaske,
P.Kahle, D.Kapphahn)
w: GERMANY (M.Schosser,
M.Hieke-Uhlig, A.Paul)

m: USA (B.Herendeen,
C.Hillard, G.Soucy)

USA (C.Hillard, G.Soucy,
M.Gaffaney)

USSR V.Letsko, I.Egorov,
L.Leonova)

m: CZECHOSLOVAKIA

(I.Tucek, J.Pospisil, D.Polonec)

w: USSR (V.Yaikova,
L.Leonova, L.Nemkova)

m: USA (L.Loudenslager,
H.Haigh, K.Weeks)

m: USSR (V.Smolin,
N.Nikitiuk, Y.Kairys)

WAC - Freestyle

w: Leonova, Lidia

m: Pimenov, Alexei
w: Leonova, Lidia

m: Egorov, Igor
w: Leonova, Lidia

m: Loudenslager, Leo

w: Yaikova, Valentina

m: Loudenslager, Leo

w: Johnson, Patti

m: Weeks, Kermit

EAC - Classic

StroRenreuther, Manfred

Letsko, Viktor

Smolin, Victor

EAC - Classic men / women

m: Letsko, Viktor

w: Leonova, Lidia

m: Smolin, Victor

w: Yaikova, Valentina

EAC - Teams

USSR (V.Letsko,
M.Molchaniuk, E.Frolov)

USSR (V.Smolin, E.Frolov,
Y.Kairys)

EAC - Freestyle

AEROBATICS
COMMISSION

w: Yaikova, Valentina



1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992
1993

1994

1995

1996

w: Stewart, Betty

Jirmus, Petr m: Jirmus, Petr

w: Makagonova, Khalide

Jirmus, Petr m: Jirmus, Petr

w: Nemkova, Liubov

Haigh, Henry m: Haigh, Henry

w: Maunoury, Catherine

Bessiere, Claude m: Bessiére, Claude

w: Sergeeva, Natalya

w: USSR (K.Makagovova,
L.Nemkova, V.Yaikova)

m: USA (K.Weeks, H.Haigh,
A.Bush)
w: USSR (K.Makagovova,
L.Nemkova, V.Yaikova)

m: USSR (V.Smolin,
N.Nikitiuk, S.Boriak)
w: USSR (L.Nemkova,
I.Adabash, K.Makagovova)

m: USA (H.Haigh, K.Weeks,
C.McHenry)
w: USA (E.Dean, P.Wagstaff,
L.Meyers-Morrissey)

m: FRANCE (C.Bessiéere,

P.Paris, J-P.Mondiere)

w: USSR (N.Sergeeva,
K.Makagonova, E.Klimovich)

The WAC has been canceled due to the weather

de Lapparent, Xavier m: de Lapparent, Xavier

w: Genin, Christine

Chmal, Victor

m: Chmal, Victor

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: FRANCE (X.de Lapparent,
P.Paris, D.Roland)

w: FRANCE (C.Genin,
P.Alajouanine, C.Maunoury)

m: RUSSIA (V.Chmal,
N.Timofeev, O.Shpolianskii)

w: RUSSIA (S.Kapanina,
S.Kabatskaia, E.Klimovich)

w: Stewart, Betty

m: Weeks, Kermit

w: Makagonova, Khalide

m: Paris, Patrick

w: Adabash, Irina

m: Kairys, Jurgis

w: Makagonova, Khalide

m: Kairys, Jurgis

w: Klimovich, Elena

m: Paris, Patrick

w: Klimovich, Elena

Jirmus, Petr

Jirmus, Petr

Nikitiuk, Nikolai

Nikitiuk, Nikolai

Nikitiuk, Nikolai

Paris, Patrick

Paris, Patrick

m: Jirmus, Petr

w: Yaikova, Valentina

m: Jirmus, Petr

w: Yaikova, Valentina

m: Nikitiuk, Nikolai

w: Nemkova, Liubov

m: Nikitiuk, Nikolai

w: Adabash, Irina

m: Nikitiuk, Nikolai

w: Genin, Christine

m: Paris, Patrick

w: Genin, Christine

m: Paris, Patrick

w: P.Alajouanine

USSR (V.Smolin, Y.Kairys,
N.Nikitiuk)

USSR (V.Smolin, N.Nikitiuk,
Y.Kairys)

USSR (N.Nikitiuk, V.Smolin,
Y.Kairys)

Smolin, Victor

USSR (N.Nikitiuk, Y.Kairys,
V.Lapenas)

m: Lapenas, Vytautas

w: Adabash, Irina

USSR (N.Nikitiuk, A.Liubarets,
S.Boriak)

m: Nikitiuk, Nikolai
w: Sergeeva, Natalia

FRANCE (P.Paris, C.Genin,  m: Liubarets, Alexander
X.de Lapparent)

w: Sergeeva, Natalia

m: FRANCE (P.Paris,
D.Roland, E.Vazeille)

m: Besenyei, Péter

w: C.Maunoury



1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

Paris, Patrick

Vazeille, Eric

Mamistov, Mikhail

Rakhmanin, Sergei

Rakhmanin, Sergei

Alonso, Ramon

Ecalle, Renaud

Mamistov, Mikhail

m: Paris, Patrick

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Vazeille, Eric
w: Maunoury, Catherine
m: Mamistov, Mikhail

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Rakhmanin, Sergei

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Rakhmanin, Sergei

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Alonso, Ramon

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Ecalle, Renaud

w: Klimovich, Elena

m: Mamistov, Mikhail
w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: FRANCE (P.Paris,
D.Roland, E.Vazeille)
w: RUSSIA (S.Kapanina,
S.Lupanova, S.Fedorenko)

m: FRANCE (E.Vazeille,
E.Dussau, N.lvanoff)
w: RUSSIA (E.Klimovich,
S.Fedorenko, S.Kapanina)
m: RUSSIA (M.Mamistov,
0.Shpolianskii, A.Krotov)

m: RUSSIA (S.Rakhmanin,
A.Krotov, M.Mamistov)

m: RUSSIA

(S.Rakhmanin,0.Shpolianskii,

M.Mamistov)

m: FRANCE (R.Ecalle,
0O.Masurel, M.Roulet))
w: RUSSIA (S.Kapanina,

E.Klimovich, L.Radosteva)

m: FRANCE (R.Ecalle, F. Le
Vot, P.Varloteaux)

RUSSIA (M.Mamistov,
0.Shpolianskii, S.Kapanina)

m: Roland, Dominique

w: Hakala, Diane

m: Bessenyei, Peter
w: Kapanina, Svetlana
m: Schrodt, Klaus

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

Mamistov, Mikhail

m: Schrodt, Klaus

w: Klimovich, Elena

m: Heffley, Zachery

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

Ecalle, Renaud

Holland, Robert

Paris, Patrick

Rakhmanin, Sergei

Alonso, Ramon

Mamistov, Mikhail

Mamistov, Mikhail

Mamistov, Mikhail

Ecalle, Renaud

Mamistov, Mikhail

m: Paris, Patrick

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Rakhmanin, Sergei

w: Fedorenko, Svetlana

m: Alonso, Ramon

w: P.Alajouanine

m: Mamistov, Mikhail

w: Fedorenko, Svetlana

m: Mamistov, Mikhail

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Mamistov, Mikhail

w: Kapanina, Svetlana

m: Ecalle, Renaud
w: Klimovich, Elena

m: Mamistov, Mikhail

m: FRANCE (P.Paris,
E.Dussau, E.Vazeille)
w: RUSSIA (S.Kapanina,
E.Klimovich, S.Lupanova)

m: RUSSIA (S.Rakhmanin,
0.Shpolianskii, M.Mamistov)

m: RUSSIA (S.Rakhmanin,
V.Chmal, O.Shpolianskii)

m: RUSSIA (M.Mamistov,
S.Rakhmanin, O.Shpolianskii)

m: RUSSIA (M.Mamistov,
0.Shpolianskii, V.Chmal)

RUSSIA (M.Mamistov,
0.Shpolianskii, S.Kapanina)

RUSSIA (M.Mamistov,
A.Krotov, E.Klimovich)

FRANCE (A.Le Vot,
0O.Masurel, N.lvanoff)

m: Paris, Patrick

w: Klimovich, Elena

Schrodt, Klaus

Schrodt, Klaus

Arch, Johann

Ecalle, Renaud

m: Cooper, Gerald



2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

Totals:

Overall:

Le Vot, Frangois m: Le Vot, Frangois

w: Lemordant, Aude

m: Orlowski, Alexandre
w: Lemordant, Aude

Orlowski, Alexandre

Mamistov, Mikhail

m: Vanel, Louis
w: Lemordant, Aude

Vanel, Louis

Oddon, Florent m: Oddon, Florent

w: Lemordant, Aude

31 50
163

m: FRANCE (A.Le Vot,
0O.Masurel, F.Rallet)
w: FRANCE (A.Lemordant,
K.Boulanger)

FRANCE (A.Orlowski,
F.Rallet, A.Lemordant)

FRANCE (F.Rallet, O.Masurel,
A.Orlowski)

FRANCE (L.Vanel, A.Orlowski,
F.Oddon)

FRANCE (F.Oddon,
A.Orlowski, L.Vanel)

w: Klimovich, Elena
m: Holland, Robert

w: Lemordant, Aude
m: Fantoba, Castor

Fantoba, Castor

w: Kapanina, Svetlana
Holland, Robert
Mamistov, Mikhail m: Mamistov, Mikhail

w: Kapanina, Svetlana
Holland, Robert

Orlowski, Alexandre
Holland, Robert

No CIVA championships were run in 2020 due to Covid-19

The European Unlimited Aerobatic Championship was not run in 2021

Orlowski, Alexandre

Oddon, Florent

41 20

FRANCE (A.Le Vot,
M.Brageot, A.Orlowski)

FRANCE (O.Masurel,
M.Brageot, A.Orlowski)

FRANCE (A.Orlowski, .
L..Vanel, M.Brageot)

FRANCE (F. Oddon,
L.Vanel)

w: Lemordant, Aude

Sonka, Martin

Sonka, Martin

Sonka, Martin

21



